037

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUL 20 1999

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

**CASE NO.: 93,367** 

IN RE: AMENDMENT TO FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.070(j) - TIME LIMIT FOR SERVICE.

AMENDED BRIEF ON RETROACTIVITY ISSUE SUBMITTED BY SHANDS TEACHING HOSPITAL CLINICS, INC., ET.AL., MOVANTS FOR REHEARING AND PETITIONERS IN CASE NO. 91,718 (As Ordered By The Court On June 16, 1999)

A. RUSSELL BOBO, ESQUIRE
FLORIDA BAR NO.: 172203
THOMAS W. POULTON, ESQUIRE
FLORIDA BAR NO.: 0083798
BOBO, SPICER, CIOTOLI,
FULFORD, BOCCHINO, DeBEVOISE
& Le CLAINCHE, P.A.
315 E. Robinson Street, Suite 510
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: 407/849-1060
Attorneys for Movants/Petitioners

### **CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE**

Counsel for Shands, et.al., certifies that this brief is submitted in CG Times 14 point font.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page(s)
Certification of Type Size		ii
Table of Citations	••••	v - ix
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	••••	1 - 5
Summary of Argument	****	6
I. The Court has previously rescinded retroactivity provisions to rule amendments when those provisions interfered with litigants' rights		7 - 8
acquired before the amendment.  II. Retroactive application violates	••••	7 - 0
defendants' rights under the Florida Constitution.		8 - 17
III. Retroactive application is fundamentally unfair.		17 - 18
IV. Retroactive application of the federal amendment is a poor justification for retroactive application of the amendment to Rule 1.070(j).	••••	18 - 28
V. Retroactive application of the amendment to Rule 1.070(j) is fraught with procedural difficulties.	••••	29 - 33
VI. Two potential fair compromises.	****	33 - 36

		Page(s)
Conclusion		36 - 37
Certificate of Service	••••	38

### TABLE OF CITATIONS

Authority		Page(s)
AHCA v. Associated Industries of Florida, Inc., 678 So.2d 1239 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1115 (1997)		13
Almeida v. FMC Corp.,  So.2d, 24 Fla. L. Wkly.  D765 (Fla. 3rd DCA Mar. 24, 1999)	••••	21, 30
Avila v. Sullivan, 46 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1995)		25 - 26
Bacchi v. Manna of Hernando, Inc., So.2d, 24 Fla. L. Wkly. D962 (Fla. 5th DCA April 16, 1999)		30
Boyce v. Cutlett, 672 So.2d 858 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)		13
Campbell v. Holt, 115 U.S. 620 (1885)	••••	10
Chase Securities Corporation v. Donaldson, 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	••••	10
Crawford v. Weaver, Kuvin, Weaver & Lipton, P.A., 730 So.2d 844 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999)	••••	30
Foster v. Chung,, So.2d, 24 Fla. L. Wkly. D1393 (Fla. 4h DCA June 16, 1999)		30

Authority		Page(s)
Franz v. Lytle, 854 F.Supp. 753 (D. Kansas 1994)		27 - 28
Freund v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc., 956 F.2d 354 (1st Cir. 1992)	••••	22 - 24
Fusco v. Madeiros, 965 F.Supp. 230 (D.R.I. 1996)	••••	22, 28
Hearndon v. Graham, 710 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)		13
In re: Amendment to Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.070(j) Time Limit for Service, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S109 (March 4, 1999)		passim
In re: Estate of Smith, 685 So.2d 1206 (Fla.1997), cert. denied, U.S, 117 S.Ct. 2434 (1997)	••••	13, 33
In re Matter of Amendments to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, 131 So.2d 475 (Fla. 1961)		7 - 8
In re Matter of Amendments to the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, 132 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1961)		7 - 8
In matter of Generes, 69 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 823		24

Authority		Page(s)
Khambaty v. Lepine, So.2d, 24 Fla. L. Weekly D1554 (Fla. 2d DCA June 30, 1999)	••••	4
Land v. Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers, and Warehouse Workers' Union (Independent), Health and Welfare Fund,		
25 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 1994)	••••	24 - 25
Landgraf v. U.S.I. Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	••••	20 - 22
Leapai v. Milton, 595 So.2d 12 (Fla.1992)		34 - 35
Mendez-Perez v. Perez-Perez, 656 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1995)		14 - 16
Metropolitan Dade County v.  Chase Federal Housing Corporation, So.2d , 24 Fla. L. Weekly		
S267 (Fla. June 10, 1999)	••••	8 - 9
Morales v. Sperry Rand, 601 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1992)		passim
Petrucelli v. Bohringer and Ratzinger, 46 F.3d 1298 (3rd Cir. 1995)	••••	passim
Silva v. Witschen, 19 F.3d 725 (1st Cir. 1994)	••••	22
Spurlock v. Demby, 48 F.3d 1219 (6th Cir. 1995)	••••	25

Authority		Page(s)
TGI Friday's, Inc. v. Dvorak, 663 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1995)	,	34 - 35
U.S. v. Duke, 50 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 885 (1995)	••••	25
U.S. v. Jean,  F.Supp.  1999 WL 301652 (N.D.III.  April 29, 1999)	••••	24
Wiley v. Roof, 641 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1994)	••••	passim
Wood v. Eli Lilly & Co., 701 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1997)	••••	13
Wren v. Ahitow, 67 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 1995)	••••	25
Zlotogura v. Geller, 681 So.2d 778 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996)		13
<u>Matter</u>		Page(s)
Rule 4(m), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	••••	passim
Rule 11, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	••••	25
Rule 1.070(j), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	••••	passim

Matter		Page(s)
Article I, Section 9,		
Florida Constitution	••••	passim
Orders, Federal Civil Judicial		
Procedure and Rules, (West Group),		
pp. 36-37 (1998)	••••	20
